rate of return of 7.0%. The System also assumed a COLA of 1.3% annually. Annuitant mortality
rates are based on the System’s 2015 experience study of the period April 1, 2010 – March 31,
2015, with adjustments for mortality improvements based on Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2014.
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to NYSERDA’s participation in the System, as well as the related
pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the System, and additions
to/deductions from NYSERDA’s fiduciary net position, have been determined on the same basis as
they are reported by the System. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the statutes governing the
System. Investments are reported at fair value.

Pension expense for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 was $5.5 million.

The following table portrays the sensitivity of NYSERDA’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability due to changes in the discount rate:

   (Amounts in thousands)

1% Decrease
(6.0%)

Current Discount
Rate

(7.0%)
1% Increase

(8.0%)
Governmental activities
Net pension liability/(asset) $29,877 $9,354 ($7,997)

Business type-activities/proprietary fund
Net pension liability/(asset) $2,953 $925 ($790)

 NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
 (A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

34

Balances of System pension-related deferred outflows of resources as of the measurement date
were as follows:

   (Amounts in thousands)
 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

[Net] Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience $258 (1,561) (1,303)
Changes of assumptions 3,512 - 3,512
Net difference between projected and actual
investment earnings on pension plan
investments 2,053

- 2,053

Changes in proportion and differences
between employer contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

-

(1,117) (1,117)

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 3,805   - 3,805
Total  $9,628 (2,678) 6,950

The amount of employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a
reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019.

The deferred outflows of resources to be recognized in pension expense in each of the next five
years and in the aggregate thereafter is as follows:

 (Amounts in thousands)

Fiscal year Ending March 31:
Governmental

activities

Business-type
activities/proprietary

fund Total
2019 $1,446 131 1,577
2020 1,447 131 1,578
2021 1,342 119 1,461
2022 (1,327) (144) (1,471)
Total $2,908 237 3,145

NYSERDA’s contribution to the System for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 was $3.8 million,
representing 100% of the required contribution.

The VDC is a multiple-employer, defined contribution plan administered by the Director of University
Benefits for the State University of New York (SUNY); TIAA-CREF serves as the third-party
administrator. On July 1, 2013, the VDC option was made available to NYSERDA employees hired
on or after that date whose annual salary is $75,000 or more. Those employees voluntarily electing
the VDC plan are prohibited from joining the System (defined benefit plan) at a later date (and the